

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BOARD OF SCHOOL TRUSTEES OF  
MADISON CONSOLIDATED SCHOOLS  
AND STATE OF INDIANA,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH R. ELLIOTT,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHELLE COOPER  
KAREN GLASSER SHARP  
SARA BLEVINS  
Lewis & Kappes, P.C.  
One American Square,  
Ste. 2500  
Indianapolis, IN 46282  
(317) 639-1210  
MCooper@Lewis-  
Kappes.com  
*Counsel for Board of  
School Trustees of  
Madison Consolidated  
Schools*

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General  
THOMAS M. FISHER\*  
Solicitor General  
LARA LANGENECKERT  
JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorneys General  
Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov  
\* *Counsel of Record*  
*Counsel for State of Indiana*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Education Reform in Indiana .....	4
II. Joseph Elliott’s Contract and Dismissal .....	6
III. Elliott’s Lawsuit .....	7
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	9
I. Certiorari is Warranted So that the Court May Consider Overruling <i>Indiana ex rel.</i> <i>Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938) .....	10

A. In defiance of the Indiana Supreme Court’s understanding of Indiana law, <i>Anderson</i> stopped the clock on Indiana’s teacher-tenure law in 1927 .....	11
B. Doctrinal changes suggest <i>Anderson</i> would come out differently today .....	16
C. <i>Anderson</i> has proven unworkable as a general doctrine: Courts in other States ignore it, but Indiana remains stuck with it.....	20
D. Any reliance interest is post hoc and cannot outweigh the benefits of reversing bad precedent and putting Indiana on a level playing field with other States...	24
II. Preferring Performance Over Seniority Is a Critical Tool for Improving Educational Outcomes—One Indiana Schools Would Often Utilize if Permitted.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

APPENDIX..... 1a

    Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Dec. 4, 2017).... 1a

    Entry of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (Mar. 12, 2015)..... 26a

    Entry of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Indiana (Nov. 21, 2016)..... 57a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	10
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	10
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	18
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	19
<i>City of Chi. v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	19
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Bosch</i> , 387 U.S. 456 (1967).....	18, 19
<i>Elliott v. Board of School Trustees of Madison Consolidated Schools</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam'rs</i> , 375 U.S. 411 (1964).....	19

**FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	18, 19
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue of Wis.</i> , 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	19
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	10
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	10
<i>Home Bldg. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>Leff v. Clark County School District</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D. Nev. 2016).....	22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	18, 19
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	24
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10
<i>Pittman v. Chicago Board of Education</i> . 64 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21

**FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	16
<i>Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	19
<i>Reetz v. Bozanich</i> , 397 U.S. 82 (1970).....	18
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	18
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977).....	3, 16, 17
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940).....	16
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	18

**STATE CASES**

<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 5 N.E.2d 531 (Ind. 1937).....	11, 12
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 7 N.E.2d 777 (Ind. 1937).....	12, 13
<i>Arburn v. Hunt</i> , 191 N.E. 148 (Ind. 1934).....	14, 15



## STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State ex rel. Black v. Board of School Commissioners of Indianapolis,</i> 187 N.E. 392 (Ind. 1933).....	14
<i>Connecticut Education Ass'n v. Tirozzi,</i> 554 A.2d 1065 (Conn. 1989) .....	21
<i>Kostanzer v. State ex rel. Ramsey,</i> 187 N.E. 337 (Ind. 1933).....	14, 15
<i>N.C. Ass'n of Educators, Inc. v. State,</i> 776 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> <i>as modified</i> , 786 S.E.2d 255 (N.C. 2016) .....	23
<i>Proksa v. Arizona State Schools for the Deaf &amp; the Blind,</i> 74 P.3d 939 (Ariz. 2003) .....	21, 22
<i>Sch. City of Lafayette v. Highley,</i> 12 N.E.2d 927 (Ind. 1938).....	11
<i>School City of Elwood v. State,</i> 180 N.E. 471 (Ind. 1932).....	14, 15
<i>Texas State Teachers Ass'n v. State,</i> 711 S.W.2d 421 (Tex. Ct. App. 1986) .....	21
<i>United Teachers of New Orleans v. State Board of Elementary &amp; Secondary Education,</i> 985 So. 2d 184 (La. Ct. App. 2008).....	21

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	8

**STATE STATUTES**

Act of Mar. 6, 1933, Laws of the State of Indiana 716–17 (1933).....	12
Act of Mar. 8, 1927, Laws of the State of Indiana 259 (1927).....	11, 12
H.E.A. 1002, 117th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2011).....	4
H.E.A. 1003, 117th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ind. 2011).....	4
Ind. Code § 20-28-5-8(c) .....	3
Ind. Code § 20-28-6-8 (2010).....	7, 11
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-1 .....	2, 3
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-1(d).....	5
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-1(e) .....	7
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-2 .....	7
Ind. Code § 20-28-7.5-3 .....	7
Ind. Code § 20-28-9-1.5(b).....	3, 5, 6

**STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]**

Ind. Code § 20-28-9-1.5(c) .....4  
 Ind. Code ch. 20-28-11.5 .....2, 4  
 Ind. Code § 20-28-11.5-4(c)(2) .....4  
 Ind. Code § 20-28-11.5-4(c)(4) .....4  
 Ind. Code § 20-28-11.5-7(b) .....4, 5  
 S.E.A. 575, 117th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg.  
 Sess. (Ind. 2011).....4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ind. Const. art. 1, § 24 .....8  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....1, 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Annotation, Constitutionality and  
 Construction of Repeal or Modification  
 by Legislative Action of Teachers' Tenure  
 Statute, as Regards Retrospective  
 Operation, 147 A.L.R. 293 (1943).....22, 23*

Carole Carlson, *44 Gary Teachers Get Pink  
 Slips, 6 Others Retire*, Chi. Tribune  
 (June 29, 2017, 4:17 PM),  
[http://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/  
 post-tribune/news/ct-ptb-gary-teacher-  
 pink-slips-st-0629-20170628-story.html](http://www.chicagotribune.com/suburbs/post-tribune/news/ct-ptb-gary-teacher-pink-slips-st-0629-20170628-story.html).....28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

- James W. Ely, Jr., *Whatever Happened to the Contract Clause*, 4 *Charleston L. Rev.* 371 (2010).....17
- Beth A. Hardy, *Federal Courts—Certification Before Facial Invalidation: A Return to Federalism*, 12 *W. New Eng. L. Rev.* 217 (1990) .....19, 20
- Measures of Effective Teaching Project, Bill & Melinda Gates Found., *Working with Teachers to Develop Fair and Reliable Measures of Effective Teaching* (2010) .....25
- Thomas W. Merrill, *Public Contracts, Private Contracts, and the Transformation of the Constitutional Order*, 37 *Case W. Res. L. Rev.* 597 (1986/1987).....17
- Henry Paul Monaghan, *On Avoiding Avoidance, Agenda Control, and Related Matters*, 112 *Colum. L. Rev.* 665 (2012).....18
- Roger Moon, *Financial Distress: Paoli Schools Looking at Budget Woes*, *Times-Mail* (Nov. 16, 2017).....28
- Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, Inst. of Educ. Sciences, *The Nation's Report Card: Indiana Grade 4 Public Schools Reading State Snapshot Report* (2009) .....25

**OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]**

Daniel Weisberg et al., The New Teacher Project, The Widget Effect: Our National Failure to Acknowledge and Act on Differences in Teacher Effectiveness (2009) .....25, 26
